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[Claim for Payment ¢f Accrued Unused lLeave fror M litary Service
during World War IX]. B-19C192. Octcober 13, 1977. 2 pp.

Decision re: Henry E. Short; by Paul G. Demdling, Acting
Comptroller General.,

Issue Area: Personnel Managenxent and Compensation: Compensation
(205),

Contact: Office of the General Counsel: Military Personnel.

Budget Punction: General Government: Contral Personnel
Management (805).

Oorganizaticn Concerned: Departaent of the Aray.

Authority: Armed Forces Leave Act cf 1946 (60 Statl.. Y65, as
amended; 37 4.5.C. 34 (Supp. IV)).

Foreer ATRy member reguested payaent for unused leave
alleged to be due at his discharge in 1945. The claiu vas not
paid because it wvas not filed within the reauired tire period,
and there was no authority for payaent evoén though the claimant
contended that the claia was filed in time kut was apparently
lost. (S%)




g \\'I /) DECI®ION

FILE: B-190192 DATE: O0CT 1§ 1977

MATTER OF: Mr, Honry B, Shoxt

DIGEST: Claims for payment ol accrucd unusoed

| leave as & result (i\f militayy service

: during World Way LI are governed by

; the provisions of the A'med Forcea
Leave Act of 1943, ao ¢ mended,
37 U. 8, Cq 24 (194!- and m‘l]\. W. 1981),
which requires that membq re dischergod
ptior to August 9, 1848, must mxko
claim to the Socratary prisr to June 30,
1934 in order to recsive payment,
Therefure, whore a /2laimuant mervely
codtends he made a timel:’ filing but
cifars no proof of that fact, there is w

~ authority for payment of the claim,

- g

This action is in response to a letter datad March 20, 1977,
{rom M:, Heary E, 8hort, concaraing hix entitlement to receive
payment for unused lenve bellaved due at his disclarge from tha
United Statom Army in 1945,

| The matter of this claim was the subject of a settlement by our
! Claimg Diviston dated May 31, 18565, which disallowed his claim
for the reason that theres was no showing that an application for such
l pay had beon made o {ne Secretary on or haefore June 39, 1961, tha
last date authorized for the filing of auch a claim uikler gection 3 of
| the Armed Forces Laare Act of 1948, August 9, 18448, ch, 838l,
| 60 Sta’, 965, ~s amended, 37 U.S.C., 3:?1940 and Supp. IV, 138l),

'The claimant contends he made a claim for that pay in 19561 while
l living in the Monroe, Michigan area, but that it wvus apparantly lost,

| Sention 34 of title 37, United States Code (Supp. IV, 1951),
.‘ autliiorizes the seitling and compensating for unused accrued leave
| and provides in pertinent part:

'"{a) Loave to which enlisted members of the armed
forcen didcharged prior to * * * August 9, 1948, are
entitiod under the provisions of section 3la of t.ds title
shall, to tho axten? not takon, be scttled and compen-
satad for * * * {f application is raadw to the Secretary
not later than June 80, 1951 * * #, "
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